TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

54

NOTE 27 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

b) Financial risk factors (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company to a possible change of 10% in US dollar and EUR
rates. 10% is the rate is a reasonable rate as it is limited with 10% share capital commitment. Sensitivity
analysis based on the foreign exchange risk at the reporting date, is identified with the changes at the
beginning of the fiscal year and kept constant during the fiscal period. Negative value implies the effect
of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates against TL on the decrease in the net profit.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table   31 December 2017
   Profit / Loss
   Appreciation of Appreciation of
   foreign currencies foreign currencies
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities  (307) 307
2-  Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  3.157 (3.157)
3- USD net effect (1 +2)  2.850 (2.850)
In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4 - EUR net assets/liabilities  (414) 414
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (414) 414
In case 10% appreciation of other currency against TL
7- Net assets/liabilities in other foreign currency  1 (1)
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-)  -- --
9- Other currency assets net effect (7+8)  1 (1)
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)  2.437 (2.437)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table   31 December 2016
   Profit / Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currencies
Appreciation of

foreign currencies

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities  (420) 420
2-  Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  -- --
3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (420) 420
In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4 - EUR net assets/liabilities  (185) 185
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (185) 185
In case 10% appreciation of other currency against TL
7- Net assets/liabilities in other foreign currency  1 (1)
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-)  -- --
9- Other currency assets net effect (7+8)  1 (1)
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)  (604) 604

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

55

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS ON HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

As at 31 December, fair value and carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are shown in the table below:

31 December 2017
Loans and
receivables

Derivative
financial

instruments
Financial liabilities at